

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****FA No. 293 of 2019**Rajendra Kishore Bhardiya **versus** Leeladhar**Order Sheet**

19/08/2025	<p>Mr. Sundar Lal Soni, learned counsel holding brief of Mr. R. K. Gomasta, learned counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>Mr. P. Chetan Kumar, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 12 to 14.</p> <p>Heard on I. A. No. I. A. No. 01 of 2019, which is an application for condonation of delay in filing the appeal.</p> <p>Considering the sufficient cause mentioned in the application (I.A. No. 01 of 2019), the same is allowed. Delay in filing the appeal is condoned.</p> <p>Issue fresh notice to the respondent Nos. 6, 10 and 11 on payment of P. F. P. F. and copies within seven days.</p> <p>Notice be made returnable within four weeks.</p>

List this matter thereafter.

Meanwhile call for the record of the Court below.

Sd/-
(Sanjay K. Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Sachin Singh Rajput)
Judge